o BLEIKKE

Single Thread, Chain-Stitch
'Industrial Sewing Machine

BREET Y

ML-111

PARTS LIST

BETHOSOPJA
| No.0065-00




CONTENTS
H K

FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

RS e B R . . . 1
MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS

B BB R 3
UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

AR, TR . . 5
PRESSER BAR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS

I, BB, 7
FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

B R S 9
OIL LUBRICATION & OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS

SR, IR R 11
OiL PAN & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS .

R B R B R 12
THREAD STAND UNIT COMPONENTS (SPECIAL ORDER PARTS)

R R R U R R B ) . . 13
BELT COVER COMPONENTS (SPECIAL ORDER PARTS)

NI b A B R B R ) 14
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

== 3 15



]. FRAME & MISCELLANECOUS COVER COMPONENTS

a0 AR KR

Ref [Note| Part No. E. C %mt.
No. | R Description o H & % m"&'
1 B1121=552«0A0 FACE PLATE ASHM, AyTy 7x 1
2 55«7111120~¢p SCREW 11/64-40 La10,5 TREIEYY T1/64=40 Le'0,5 3
M BY179~5%2~000 RUBBER PLUS 7T ePyOT 2
4 81122~552=00¢ FACE PLATE GASKET EAE L 1

s 1118+822-000 SIDE PLATE 7heAS 1
©04 B1118-522-00A [SIDE PLATE wELL 1
[ BE1119-522=-000 GASKET Tre 12 peue, [
? $5~7110910~5p SCREW 11/64=40 = 8,5 IRESID: 118440 Lw 8.9 5
® B1145-012-000 RUBSER rI Arude 1
9 TA-0400301-M0 PLUG FUEY ¥1-a Tt iR 1
10 B1117=552-000 RUBBER PLUG 7T ¥ryoe 1
13 B}l&l*lﬂiﬁﬂoﬂ QIL Cup TRULPEIN XLLNYDe 1
12 01113126« WAl NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN ASH, TPy« 22 1
13 01151~126-M00 KUT - TEPTL TV (23
14 83149=123=400 TENSTON SPRING TEPLTL T3 nva (1)
15 B3148-123-000 TENSION DISE TrrUTT 9% (23
16 01152=126-w00 TENSION DISC STUD CPFITLTas S T
Ar 01150-124=w00 TENSICN DISC BRACKET 1217307 1
18 0111312600 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN LS AL AR ISP
19 81186-552~000 RUBBER PLUG JA 30 XTYULTES PTeryIe 2
20 83114=741=000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE (R) TrPur1 B 1
21 N§=6060350-5P RUT  3/32-56 6RITVF  B732-54 1
22 B3127«127«000 TENSION PELEASE AUXILIARY PIN Th2pd AU 3ITey 1
23 1311a-111=000 TENSLON .RELEASE PIN ThIN: £ 1
24 83101=111-080 TENSION CONTROLLER BASE ASM. Tr¥3wy Seqqg JX 1
2] 83101=111=0A0 | TENSICN CONTROLLER BASE ASM. Th¥3ey I 415 721 T
% $5=-8090670~8P SCREW 9/64=40 1= 5,5 (FETL 9/64=40 (= 5,5 €13
27 51126=111=000 THREAD GUIDE LTS P L (13
28 WP=(450000-5D WASHER 4,3X8,0x0.5 L3703 &, SXE,0%0,5 ()
28 $8=5090610=5P SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6,0 FIRIYY 9/64=40 |m 6 (1
30 83115552000 TENSION POST THFIA=y RV o (1)
31 83126+012=00¢ TENSION DI%L Trea=y 74 (2
32 83132-852-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER Th¥3al T32TI (1)
3 83121=111=000 TENSION SPRING,No,2 12 AFFFelN* 3 1)
34 33120~125-000 TENSION BISE STOPPER TF¥3=4 T3 NCPyre 4 1)
38 B3114=125-000 TERSION. NUT ThP3=-5 I 1)
34 HS=6110310-5P KUT 11/64=40 SNITYE 11/64=40 (13
37 B3219=232-000 BOPSIN WINDER TENSION P0ST AR LEE LT AR (1)
38 83162+111=000 TENSION GUIDE,NO.3 ' 13 SrTA.y TRPLTA 1
3% 63214=047=000C BOBBIN WINDER TENS]OR DISC TrE3Y 9% . (2)
40 B83168-111=000 TENSION SPRING,No.3 EARERR S LS LETLE | (1)
41 83216=042-000 BORBIN WINDER TENSION NUT TrE3=y IV {(n
42 SE«8150710=5p SCREW 15/44~28 L= 7,0 PR 15/64=28 Lun 7 3
43 81130~051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, MIDOLE 20 . 1
1) $5-5080710-5pP SCREW 1/8-44 = 6,5 F3RAYs t/Bwkd 1% 6,5 1
45 83130+911~000 SUPPORT STUD ITLY 7 1
46 $5+8110510-5¢p SCREW 11/44~40 ¢= 5,0 LD T1/64=40 L S 1
47 81123-552-0Q0~x4 | THREAD TAKE UP LEVER GIL GUARD Fytiunnt - 1
©D4{B1123~552—A00 JTHREAD TAKE UP LEVER OIL GUARD FUE s asi— 1
48 $E~T7110510-8p SCREW 11/64~40 Lw 5,0 INEIRYT 1176440 = 5 1
49 B1148=5%5=000 SPRING T7Y $3A=TY Loy 1
50 B114T=555=000 FEED REGULATOR STOP PIN 124 $3-TY Loy 1
51 B1110=0%2040 BED SLIDE ASH, ANy 7% LI
52 81111=012=000 SPRING PSR S BNILY ] (13
53 534606021 0~5P SCREW  1/32-348 | w 1,9 -t 3/32=56 (= 1,9 (2)
54 B1109«111-000 { THROAT PLATE nyts 1
35 | 01 [B1199~111-A00 THROAT PLATE (A) UL 1
56 S$=2110920~TP SCREW 11/84=4D Lw 8,5 THTRAYS T11/64~kp | = B, 4
57 81157=201-0,10 0fL CcuP aSM. YEYT ttRnYIe oz 1
Note () ¢01 -------| Special order part for light weight materials
8RR B A LEE, ‘
oA T =Sk A RS




2 . MAIN SHAFT € NEEDLE RAR COMPONENTS

LEn gTE IR

Ref. | Note Part No. 7 E. C. .&mt.
No. | i FTS - Description g 6 H . # Me§£
1 B14Q5=012=000 RUBBER PLUG "y 1
Fd 81402~111-000 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, UPPER NYK* = 708K 1
3 5$-8150310~-52 SCREW 15/44=28 (= 3,4 PABYY 15/764=28 1« 3,4 2
“ B1407=-512-000 oLl PIPE NUA® = 9357 yIva pegze KN
5 Ce-2020000~00 cIL Wick U ‘ (0,17
6 £%~2020000-00 01l Wlgk 1y 0,2
y B1401-1711-000 NEEDLE BAR NYXS - 1
g B1962-111-0A0 THREAD TAKE-UP_LEVER ASM. Fwt 7 I
9 53-609081G-5P SCREW 5/64-40 L=7.5 bARY 9/64-40 L=T7.5 (13
10 B1411-5%52-0A0 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION ASM, DULLES LR 5 1
1 §3«4090670~TP SCREW 9/64=40 L= 6,0 o 370 V) bh=hD (= & t1y
12 B1403=553-000 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, LOVER NYRs - u3ig 1
13 B1419=553=000 NEEDLE SAR TKREAD GUIDE NYRS < (KPy7e 1
14 a1418=-541-000 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE NYKs = <FnY 1
15 S$§=TN80510~5P SCREW 1/8~44 (w 4.5 TREIRLY  1/B-k4 (= 4,5 1
14 HTY=70081400 NEEDLE TVXT #14 "y TVXT m14 1
17 61408-201~000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD nYas= 2957994 1
18 BT414=232+000 CRANK SLIDE BLOCK RIIT 1
19 81903-552=-000 END SCREW LEFT L&A E 2T 1
20 | 002[B1905«541-80¢0 NEEOLE AUSHING (B) b IASERL I AL LT 2 !
23 81210-111-0A0 NEEDLE BAR CRANK COLLAR ASM. NYR- 9307 - 73 i
ez 81209-201~H00 NEEOLE BAR CRANK (H) NIKE =7357 o 13
23 81210-111+060 NEEDLE BAR CRANK COLLAR MRS = D% n%- (1)
24 8Y911=201~000 FELT TNy 23u24%0 JInb 2
25 81201~201=000 MAIN SHAFT nus s 1
26 82529=352.000 PROTECYION PLATE RI* 49 1
27 BT206=20T=HTO  'COUNTERWELGHT Yyt Ey T
78 $E«8640530nTP SCREW q/4=dpy Lw 4.5 (W) 1/h=4y L= 4,5 .
29 SY-BEBANSYSYP | STREV 9732228 Le1Y,q RET T UL FA v -1 B T3 L R o
50 15~8860810-TP SCREW  1/4wbp L 6,0 ¥ P 1/4cby L= & 1
3t SS-TEBTTS0=TF | SEREW "§/32-28 L=16,5" TIIRESTGe §732.28 Le16,5 LT
32 B1202#201=0A0 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT ASM. DOULT ITAAN FE ‘ 1
33 LR=2520000-00 OIL WICK b L (0,1}
34 §5~8151150~5p SCREW 15/64=28 (210,535 PAays 15766428 «10,5 1
33 B1278-201~000 oIl FELTY MYT LILTING 1
36 81203«201-04A0 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE ASM, YUrT TNASL 95 1
37 €e-2520000~00 oIl wicKk - b ] {0,1)
38 §5-7151120~85 SCREW 15/64~28 (=11,0 TAEIRLY 1576428 Le1 1
39 B1238w2071000 OIL FELT 08D AFRIINL 1
40 CE=147121A=5H THRUST COLLAR ASM, Dx14_.72 WalZ ASAFIY Ou14,72 Wal2Z 2% 1
&1 SS~8460610~TP SCREW 1/&=dhD L= 5,0 PHJ‘ 1/4ub0 L= & (2}
42 B1211+226=00¢ FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC RETAINER HOUSING 3787y 1
%3 81212+012~000 OIL FELT IEVETY 71Nt 1
o4 812135-012~000 FELT RETAINER 7IkF 17T H
45 81210-201=000 © | FEED DRIVE ECCENMTRIC 124 ANy 1
46 S5=8150T10-Tp SCREW 15/64~28 (= 7,0 LT 1576428 L« 7 4
(X B1204=201=040 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, REAR ASM. 074*9 0L 23 1
A8 (8~2520000~00 QL WICK 1Y (0,12
&9 $5=-8151150=-5p SCREW 15/64~28 L=10,5 uz:-- 15/64=28 |w10,5 1
50 81218~201-000 OIL FELT VLTI ASRIINF 1
51 B1208«552-000~A ; 0IL SEAL AU D FUDLIE TARY-N 1
52 B1217=-555-000 | HAND WHEEL NA*E9 L7 1
04 181217-111-000- THAND WHEEL nEITnT 1
(3 81233=012=000 END SCREW NASESVLY #uFye 2y 1
54 S5~8151550~8p SCREW 15/64~2R (15,0 FETA] 15/64=28 Lel1$ 2
Note GEEL) ¢ 02 ------ -----------Selective part For fit tolerance
“RARVAAEE
Note(ri®) C04 A Ay bﬁ:iﬁ”ﬂ.ﬁr




3, TPRIGHT SHAFT § HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

Ref. | Note Part No. o E C | - ﬁgt
No. | &3 = & Description L H du 4 Pops
1 "81308-201-0A0 GEAR CASE ASM, 21 ATASPRT ¥-R 2% 1
2 SEEETE(SZg=CP SCREW 7/32-29 Lay5.n HTE b 9/32+2¢ Lu15 )
3 58-6140680~-5P SCREW 1/4-24  L«5.0 E8XL% 1/46m24 Le § 1
4 =0TZ=GE0 orL SEAL (&) ThL -l A 1
5 81311-01Z-000 0TL SEAL (8) t{bo=k B 1
4 ETITZATZ=000 OIL SEAL (() teRLap 1
7 81306-111~0C0 GEAR & PINION ASM NIATELT Ytg-he DI t
T8 WYSUS=TTT=0BD [ 'Grap & PINTON, UPPER ASM. 90N NAY TR 1y
L9 81305=111-0A0 GEAR (LARGE) ASM. TININI* W 44 93 (13
10 BYSEE=TSS=UAD PIRTON KS¥, AINTAT - 98 (N
1 B1307-111-080 | GEAR § PINION, LOWER ASM. YINTAINT 4 €13
1% BT 1040 PINION AsM. VITTAFER Ya- 93 (1
A3 21308.111-0A0 GEAR (LARGE) ASM. wsnlnm P CAA €1)
s BEY=BSE0BTO=TP SCREW 17840 L= 8,0 r FTETTTITASR0 Le A (3)
15 81301-241-000 UPRIGHT SHAFTY bR EA 1
16 BYS0Z=20T=040 BUSHING, UPPER ASM. FEUt D 403858 92 I
17 Ca-2520000~00 o1y WICK ‘ 1y (0.1
L SE-E151IS0=%¢ SCREW 15/44-28 L=10,5 UL 15/64w28 (%105
19, 81303-111-04¢ UPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING, REAR ASM. 85Uty L9480 7% 1
2 C4<2020000=00 oI WItE T vz (0,13
21 B1309=111=0A0 MITRE GEAR CASE ASM. DENTF KT TeR 43 1
I SS-YTETSZ0=CPp SCREY 97%2<2¢ L«15,0 EnZas kb 9/32.20 Lats Eaby
.23 §5-6160680~5P SCREW 1/4-24 L=50 C32u% 1/4=24 L= 5 1
24 BIXTRG(27000 OTL SEAL (EY - Ty T
25 81312-012-000 OIL SEAL (L) Trhy=k C 1
26 BTEXE=I{T-000 NEEDLE WOLDER nuay TR
27 81835111000 NEEDLE HOLDER BASE NYSTES 9o 1
28 SS=40F0&30=~TF SCREW V764740 [« 9.5 -2 0 G644 L= 8.5 R
29 55-6111420~5P SCREW 11/64=40 L=16,0 r93y. 11/64=40 (816 1
30 ABTEXIS11Y=000 LOOPER Nwit® T o
31 B1810=111=0A0 LOOPER HOLDER ASM, L=n% b3 73 1
X2 §$=8TI07Y0~T1P" SCREW TI78%<%0 L= 4,5 LT 1176440 (= 6,5 T
33 $5=7090910~-5P SCAEW 9/64=40 Lw R,S FREFILY B/6h~40 L= B,S 1
3T aTEg 1171000 HG0K DRIVING SHAFT vy g’ g
IS B1802-201=0A0 HOOK_DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING. FRONT ASM, LFYLT AN 92 P 1
T te-2526000-00 oTe Wik T T T T 5y 6,1y
7 55-8151550-8P SCREW 15/64-28 L=15.0 PAAYe 1576428 (=13 1
18" B1EQS=2¢1-000 olL FECT G I TR YL NF o
39 C5=0791010~5H THRUST COLLAR ASH, D=7.94 W=10.0 29X bnT 0w 7,94 We10 2Z 1
oy (CS=<BTY0520-TF" ~ | SCREW ¥IT6R=%G L 4,5 I L LR R Fr T T RS Sl ¢33
41 81804«201~0A0 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING, REAR ASM. LIYrD HLQAZN X A
w2 Ca=2520000=-00 TILWItK 185 6,1y
43 55~-83151150-3p SCREW 15/64-2F Lx10.5 e 15/64-28 L=10,5 1
id 81806-038~000 oL FFLT Y3Le s HSuDAIN TINH T




/1 « PRESSER BAR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS

Note (FHR 003 ----

Special order part ﬁﬁ'\]z;{ﬁﬂh,

Ref. | Note Part No. o
No. | &L Bh i Descriptiun
1 B8150%=227<000 PRESSER SPRING RESULATOR
2 31510=227-000 PRESIER BAR GUIDE BAR
3 BE505-227-000-A | PRESSER 3PRIKS
4 B15S01=127=000 PRESSER BAR
S 81507-552-000 PRESSER BAR QUIDE BRACKET
6 $E=7111410-87 SCREV 11/64-40 L=14,0
? BYSO2«541=000 PRESSER BAR BUSHING, LOWER
8 $5-8150310~5¢p SCREW 15/84-28 = 3,4
9 B1324=111«0A0 PRESSER FOOT ASM.
10 403 B1524=111=080 PRESSER FOOT (FINGER GUARD} ASM.
11 S5=T7091110=5p SCREW 9/64=40 {x10,5
12 81520~552=-000 HAND LIFTER
13 $§=-7120910~5¢ SCREW 3/16~28 (= 9,0
14 WP=0740516~5P MASHER 7,4X11,8%0,5
1% nfSiG-&alﬁvo HAND LIPTER CAM ASHM,
s E1515-201-000 LIFTING LEVER
17 $S0~0630275=-8p HINGE SCREW Ow 6,35 Hw 2,7
18 SO=0630301=5p HINGE SCREW D= 6,35 Hw 3,0
19 B1516~552=000 LIFTING LIMK POR LIFTING LEVER
20 B1517-552+000 HINGE PIN
r4l B3&31=581-000 LIFTING LEYER GASKET
22 81523=226-000 SNAP RING (B)
23 RE~(}400000~K0 SHAP RIMG &,0
24 Bl412~552=000 LIFTING LEYER CONNECTING ROO
25 BY416-3525000 CONNECTING ROD HINGE SCREW
24 RE=0500000~K0 SHAP RING 5,0
27 83414=552-000 LIFTING LEYER LINK Rxcur
28 B3416-552=-000 CONNECTING ROD HINGE SCREW
29 RE~0500000«K0 SNAP RING 5,0
30 SD-0720331-5P HINGE SCREW D= 7,24 He 3,3
31 83416=012-000 SWIVEL
3¢ 83418-552=000 SWIVEL SCREW
33 RE-0500000~K0 SKAP RING 5,0
34 B3417=-552=000 LIFTING LEVER LINK SPRING
35 83413-227-000 SPRING SUSPENSION
36 83415-552~000 LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD VERTICAL
37 NS=6420310=5p KUT 3/16=32

T S Al
E C. . ﬁmt
LR & #, ey

17T FI-TTVIL
TIL FytaRe o
2II *3A=TYNe2
THIES -
ITINS =5 8
INCIFY
L€ LERE'E P J
(FEL
Ye2DXTYL 7N

JRIVAIL TE () H-} V%)
INEIIY
TTI7T
TAESRL
L3Yenez
T7I7T
CEFPI* LS
Fe 32U
F1L3U Dw 6,35 He §
L4PTY 13 uy?

EeTYs yudus?2

ne s

rAT B

EN*3 kA7 &

LY Frs Ikr -

IS0 & A5 TR DEF YA
ENT3 $47 S

CTIRTIY a0y

ETH 7T 3ATMe - Feyaye
ENYE pAD S

L1 ;,_]?-
PUELEL LY )
FUEAES LS T ¥ 370
ER*3 ki S

BT 7TV UIFOTIA 2
BT+ P Y005
A0 S ANNVVE LT LR
6n721%r  3/16-32

[VIAL ™

n& 23

T1/64-40 | =14

15/64=28 1= 3.4
9/64=40 [m1D,S
5/16~28 (= 9

7,6%X11,8x0,5

Ow 6,35 He 2,7

Dr 7,25 Ke 3,3

Neanyys2

ok ok ok ek ed A ok ek i d A A —a ok ok A ek o om ok b b oh b ok ok d h ks ok 4k ok ko




5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS %R
Ref. |Note Part No. o E C | . %ﬁ
No. | i & & Description TLLIN # & e
1 81620~207~500~8 | FEED REGULATOR X2U $3.pv9e o 1
Z §5=6641110+5p SCREW 1/4~40 L=11,0 Laaye 174=é0  L*11 t
3 s1622-555=000 FEED REGULATOR HINGE PIN 121 F3-EUGe L puso 1
4 $5-8151230~-5P SCREY 15/64~28 (x12,0 IFEUL 15/64»28 (=12 1
5 B{E{Y=01 2008 FEEW REGUTATOR CORNECTING LINK 337% uyu2 L
6 81618=201=-000 HINGE PIN 2579 Uy? Fepeuso 1
7 AYTO3=801-0A0 KINGE SCTREW ASM. 28520%s BYIS LAY 2T 1
& K5=6680410-5P NUT  9/32-28 &n¥1YL 973228 (13
v B1613=20T-000 PITHAN FRTIFOY e 1
10 81701=125=0AD FEED DRIVING SHAPFT CONMECTING ROD ASM, Yt A=t F2UDYRe 2F 1
¥1 FETETTTE10-5P SCREW 3/16-28 L=1%,5 EBLs 3/16-28 (#13,5 2y
12 81702-012~000 oiL FELY JImb 1
13 BY624-201=000 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER 2ULAY 1
14 $5-86460810-TP SCREy 1/4=40 L= 8,0 P 174=40 a8 1
15 S§=BEEO9TH-TP SCREW 17/4<4p L= 3,5 (RIS 1742k [= 2,5 1
16 $5=-74620750-5P SCREW  3/16=32 L= 6,5 INEBAYT 371632 & 4,5 1
7 Wy-1652090-kr WAVED WASHER 10,5x14,5%0.3 TINVERe A 10, SH145%D, 3 1
18 81621=201+-000 REVERSE PEED COMTAROL LEVER SHAFT 7Y FI-TY LAYLLs 1
19 BT623=201=0A0-8 | STITCH DIAL ~  AsM, FYURE M- 1
004131623~20z~oM STITCH DIAL  ASM AEYLS F3 1
20 $5+6121050~5P SCREW 3/16=28 L= 9,5 3zl 3/16=28 L= 9,5 1
217 BIESZS115-000 NEEDLE FEED KEGULATING SPRING EEUEE RIS LA 1
22 B1627.224-080 REVERSE PEED CONTROL LEVER CRANK ASH, FOU FIUNTe 97 1
F34 §E=6121ZT0%sp " SCREV ' 3/1628 (=120 L EY 5716228 (wi2 (&0
24 5§-7620750~5p SCREW 3/16-32 Le 4,5 TAEIIY* 3/16-32 Lm 6,53 1
25 1638122000 SUSPENSTON HOOK (8) I TILAANILES. LA ] L
26 Wp=0371016~Sp WASHER 3,7Xx8,0%1,0 retenrs: 3,7x8,0%1 1
27 SE-R0VEOTO=5P [ STREY $/6&«40 L=10,0 FATEGY "97‘61760""'(-?%'0' 1
28 81646=201=000 TENSION SPRING (S ILUTILE 1
29 G{8ETTZZE-000 | SUSPENSION BRACKET (A} Iy v aay T
30 SSeB150710-5P SCREW 15/64-28 Lw 7,9 TEPM 15/64-28 L= 7 1
3¥ BISTT=I55-000=4 ] HTNGE STUD FOR PITMAN PLULT U R T
32 50=1020961-5P HINGE SCREW Dmi10.20 He 9,4 Ss3au% Da1p,20 Hx 9,6 1
33 HS§=S6BGET0=5P NUY T9732-28 EnTTur T97¥E=28 1
34 81662wbB81~000 RUBBER CUSHION Lt~ ApUn®~ 3%y i
Is [BTEEU=3BT=000" SYOPPER™ - bAY=TRRIAY S YT
36 $5-80V0540~5p SCHEW 9/64=40 L 5.0 FAIYS F/6h=40 Lu 5 1
37 1SS T<ABT=000" | STREW TR = ARG A T
38 NS#61504350-5P HUT 15/64u28 6n539F 1576428 1
39 [WP=FEZTOT6=50" | WKSHNER ™ 6,2X1%5,0X1,0 - E A LT3 & I 15 7 3 I .
L1 181607201040 "FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK ASM, _JRAAfR2ysEY 2% 1
& SE~6TZTETU=8p [SCREV 3/Y8~28 Lat15,% e YR EEY1- ) 81 {7}
42 $S=7111110-TP SCREW 11/64~40 Lmi0,5 LIy 11/84=40 L-1o 5 1
43 BYTT3=UT2=0AV " "TCENTER SCREW ASM. BEDM FEREH . -
44 N§=6740510~5P NUT  3/8-28 41739+ 3/8B-28 2y
i 17 0L~-0TZ=0%0" FEED GRIVING SHAFT “ASH, R EAEL AR 7D L A I A (A
LG £4~2020000-00 ofL wICK ) 0,1
}’T 81708=012=080" | FEED DRIVING SHAET CHANK ASH, IPAE AR FIE] LT I o
48 ss-?11141o-sp SCREW 11/64<40 Lw14,0 IuEsays 11/64=40 (=14 [
33 . [e T3 2<0AN CENTER SCREW ASM, T TR eSS BE -
S0 HE~6740510-5" MUT  3/8.28 6n71Y+ 3/B-28 (2)
47 __31601-_3% % FEED ROCK SHAPT aSM, RANY 229Ye7 72 1
7 [CQ=282 NTUWIcY ' 2y . {0, 1)
53 CQ=-2020000-00 o1L WICK 1y 0,4
814 CE=0640850~5H TRRUST TOLLAR "NER, o6 35 W-80 T PEEAT L] b—"a“:;s LI kK
B 11 $5-8110510=5P SCREW 11/64wh0 L= 5,0 FAxy* 11/64mb0 L= S (2}
LY BYE04~TT=0H0" [ FEED WAR SHAFT - R EA LE aRTLY ) T
s7 B1602+201~0A0 FEED BAR ASM, 17uI% s 7% ol
B-7: S I X T 0=TF "TSTREW 3776=32 La 6.0 BT /LI VA -3 T
59 81613+111«000 FEED DOG 17y o 1
T | SOV BTBIS-1{T=400 ~ | FEED DOG (A) 70" A i
61 $5-4080620-TP SCREW 1/B=44 L= 6.4 S ELE P 1/8-44 L= 4,0 2

Note (EEE 0 01—~

Special order part for light weight materials
AR AL
F—riwik 7 A AR

10 —




7. CIL PAN & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS

X L YR

i e
j
1
I
.

i
i
1
!
§
|
i
|
i
|
|
|

/. OLL PAN § KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS ui MR KR
Ref. |Note Part No. E. C %mt.
y 2 " . s e e eq.
No. | @& & b Description FEEH f 7 Wk
1 B8217~115~0A0 DRIP PAK ASH, Ty 397 9% 1
2 88217-115-000 DRIP PAN FI+3%7 (& D]
3 88219=-115-000 GIL PAK BOSS RUBBER RING PITITY RCR Iv49 (1)
4 B8218~115=000 OIL PAN BOSS AL LT AR LB &}
s NS5=6320640-59 NUT  1/2-20 NITYF  1/2-20 (1)
4 88220-115-000 SCREW PIVITENTT 3~ 3w (1)
: 7 S§=7150740-8P SCREW 15/44~28 t= 7,0 TREIIYT 15/64-28 v 7 (1
8 RO~060150%-00 RUBBER RING oYz (1)
9 B1532«581-000 GASKET THL EAPTVAT DrCpI N YA Ep
10 WP=1352616~52 WASKER 13,5X24,0%2,6 E3T* N2 13,5X24,0%2,6 o
11 HS=4320440-5P NUT  1/2-20 6R7TYr 142-20 (1)
12 83421552=0A0 XNEE PRESS LIFTER ROD ASHM, ISP TURe - 2% 1
13 .. |aP+8000000=00 YINYL TUBE(WHITE) 8 LaZ=k N717% 8 ¢,8
14 B3419=201-0A0 KNEE PRESS ROD |ASM, E7*7Ts V-¥ 1
1s 834212014000 KNEE PRESS ROD CIVFY 3207 (9
16 83422-012-000 KNEE PRESS ROD 8RACKET ETHPY 33589 yeony 2)
17 $K«1383200~5C WOOD SCREW Dw3,8 Lu32 IILTEYY D=3 B L=32 (4)
18 B3426=201-000 KNEE LIFTER ROTATION STOPPER ESPIIDTI b2 4}
hi B3425=012-000 KNEE PRESS RCO THRUST BLOCK pAELES IR A (N
2¢ $5=9201510=%N BOLT 5/16-18 L=15 ENTRIEF 5/16=T8 Lm15 (1
21 B3425-122=000 KNEE PRESS LIFTER LEVER EI*7Ts 435 27 (1)
22 55=91B2050~5H BOLT :9/32-20 [=20,5 SNTMCRL F732-20 Lu20.5 o
23 85427-122-000 KMEE PRESS ROD MOUNTING BRACKET CT*PF 3UMT pyBIOPe (1
24} $S-9182010-5N BOLY 9/32-20 L=20,5 SNIKY K 9/32-20 Le20.5 (23
25! BI419=552=040 KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD ASH, CYMYY 33y+2 2% (1
25! 83419~122-000 | KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD EY*FY $Fuvg 1)
27 B3430-552<0A0 KNEE PRESS ROD ASM. ET*PEIS 9% (1)
28 B3431-552-000-A |KNEE PRESS PLATE COVER ET* Y3 DY - (1)
29 $5«9661123=CP BOLT (1/4=40 L=10.5) NI/ G T74mdl (x10,5 13
I
]
1

- 12 -




9. BELT COVER COMPONENTS (SPECIAL ORDER PARTS) POV MR (RRLESESI)

). BELT COVER COMPONENTS (SPECIAL ORDER PARTS) sOUEhie- BRG] EERG)
Ref. | Note Part No. o E C ‘ . ﬁglqt
No. | & = & Description REEH A 4 P
1 BE230-481-080 BELT COVER ASM. AOuk BiN- 3y !
$C04jB8230-111-0A0 | BELT COVER ASM A b pri—g 3 1
2 BB230~555-000 BELT COVER (A) ARE DN =L (A) (13
©04[38230-111-000 |RELT COVERCAD S H e T ACAD €12
5 $827150940-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L= 9.0 ‘ TREIFL 15/64»28 = 9 (2)
4 WP=0621016-8D WASHER 6,2X13,0X1,0 EaTeme x4, 2X13,0X1 (2)
5 BB233=555=000 BELY COVER SUPPORT STUD ASKE ANt LFI- 1)
Iy B8231-038-000 BELT COVER SIDE PLATE' ASLE OnYe 7R 1)
[ow B8231~111-000 |BELT COVER SIDE PLATE KR b tsi— HCAD €13
7 §5+7110510-3F | SCREW 11/64-40 L= 5.9, INEIAYY 11/64=40 f= 5 (3)
8 55=7110910-5¢ SCREW 11/64=40 L 8,5 INEDRLS 11/64=4) Lx 8,5 n
9 BE232~555+000 BELT CQVER (8) AtAE ATt B (1}
10 §5=7110510~5¢ SCREW 11/64=40 L 5,0 REB2LY 11/764=40 Ln 5 1
11 WP=0501016=50 WASHER 5.0X10,.35X1,0 E3¥snex 5. 0Xx10,.5X1 13
12 SK=3432500«%C WOOD SCREW 4,8X25 INE72Ye  Dug B Lw2S (23
13 WP=0501016=5C WASHER _5.0X10_5X1.0 tsyemy2 5 _Qx10_5X1 (2}
14 88235-038-000 BOTTOM PLATE AL PTAR n
NoteCEE) ©04 Tt 7 A bR

— 14 —



Part No. Page Item Ref. | Part No. Page Item Ref, Part No. Page Ttes :Ecﬁ;‘
& B oy No, | 8 & i GH N | % & 8  %BE M
NS~6740510-5P 0 s 50 |s8-8640530-TP L2 28
S5=B460410-TP L& 2 1o
\ - . §5~B660610-TP 4 2 41
SNAP RING ENyg §5=8660810-T¥ 6 3 14
5~844081CG-Tr 16 5 14
RE-(500000~x0 2 4 24 25-56609?0-TP 15 5 15
RE=0500000~Ky 4 4 29 §S=84B1950~5w I 2 2¢
RE=0500000~x0 ] 4 13 §5-9181520=C+ 3 ¥ 2
RE=~0600000=-xi: I “ 23 $5-9181520~C# A 3 22
$8=-9182010=-5n 12 7 22
RUBBER RING oYy 55=9182010=8% 12 7 24
$$=9201515~5x 12 ? 20
RO=06015¢T=00 12 7 g §§=960,720=-CP 12 7 29
HINGE SCREW Ay
PLUG PR
50-0630275-3F g 12 17
SD=04630301~-50 2 A 18 TA-0LQ0 3 ~u2 2 1 9
$D-0720331=-35P 3 4 30
SD=1020961-5P 10 < 32 WASHER V3
SCHEW £ AY JP=0T7101 =50 10 5 28
WP=0450000~50 ? 1 28
$K=1383290-5¢C 12 ’ T17 WP=0501016=-5¢ 14 9 13
SK=34B82500~5C 14 9 12 WP=0501016~8C 14 ? 11
SM=9050813-§E 13 [ 18 WP=0520656-54 13 a 20
SH~$08108C«SE 13 H 19 WP-0S60BA0~SE 13 a 15
§$5=2110920~=10 2 1 56 WP=03621016~50 10 S 3¢
$5-4080620~T9 10 5 61 WP=0621016=50 14 g 4
$%=4091010~-57 10 5 27 WP=0740516-5P L3 4 14
$5«5080710-5p 2 1 L WP-1352416~512 12 7 10
lss-~5090610-59 2 1 29 WP=1702600=-50 13 8 4
§5-4060210~5"P 2 1 53 WP=1702600=50 13 3 22
§5=6090630=75 & 3 28 WS~0521010-kh 13 8 18
§5-6090670-TF 4 2 ih WS=0521010=Kn 13 a 19
35~6090810=57 4 2 ¥ WS=1643202=KN 13 8 23
$5-6110710=TP 4 3 32 |wz-1052010-x* 10 5 17
§5=61114620=-5° é 3 .29
5§=61210%50=-57 10 5 20
$5-~6121210-5P 10 5 23
$5~6121410=5P 10 S 11
§8~6121610-85 10 5 41
§5-6160680~5P & M 3
55-61606B0-57 & 3 23
£5-6661110-5P 16 S 2
$5~7080510~5F 4 2 15
§8=70P0%10=5P & 3 33
$8=7091110~-5¢P B & 11
§5=7110510~5P 2 1 L8
55«7110510~5P 14 9 7
55~=7110510=5P 14 Q 10
§5=-7110710=-5P Ll 6 4
$8=7%10910-5P ? 1 7
s5=7110910-5P 14 9 8
$§5=7111410=TP 10 S 42
55=7111120-5P 2 1 2
55«7111120-5P 11 6 &
§5-7111410-8P R 4 &
§5+7111410~5P 1o 5 48
55-7151810~57 11 3 10
$8=~7120910~-57 & 4 13
$§S=7150740~5P 12 7 7
§8=7150940-5P 14 3 3
§5-7151120=47 4 2 38
§8=7620750~5P 10 5 14
§8~7620750=5P 10 5 24
§5=T681750«TP 4 2 31
1s5-B0P0540~5P 10 5 34
§5~B090670~5P 2 1 24
§5=8110510=5P 2 1 44
§5-8110510=-5P ~ 10 S 55
$5=8110520=7P 6 3 40
$5-8150310~5P L 2 3
§S«B150%310=5P 1 4 8
sS§~B150710-8F 2 1 L2
s5-8150710~8P 10 S 39
s§~B150710~1P 4 2 11
55~8151150=5P 4 z 34
s§=B151150~§P 4 ? 49
§5~8151150-57 & 3 1B
55=8151150=~5p é 3 43
55=8151230~8P 1o 5 4
§5~8151550=-5p 4 2 sS4
$5~8151550~5P 6 3 37
55=8420610~1P 10 S 58

- 16 —



